

CASE NO. 95-345

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

VOLUSIA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida, THE SCHOOL BOARD OF VOLUSIA COUNTY,

Appellants,

v.

ABERDEEN AT ORMOND BEACH, L.P.,
a Florida limited partnership,

Appellee.

Appeal of the Order Denying Defendants' Motion
for Summary Judgment and Granting
Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE ABERDEEN AT ORMOND BEACH**

FRANK A. SHEPHERD
Florida Bar No. 152620
Pacific Legal Foundation
P.O. Box 522188
Miami, Florida 33152-2188
Telephone: (305) 499-9807
Facsimile: (305) 715-9779

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. AS A MATTER OF POLICY, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT FURTHER RELAX ITS STANDARD OF REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES IN FLORIDA	4
A. A Brief History of Development Impact Fees in Florida and Their Expansion	5
B. The Present Legal Status of Impact Fees in Florida	9
C. The Relaxation of the Standard of Review Urged by Appellants Is Unsupported by the Law of Other States	13
II. FURTHER RELAXATION OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR IMPACT FEES WOULD RESULT IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL REGULATORY TAKING UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	15
<i>Broward County v. Janis Development Corporation</i> , 311 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	6-7
<i>Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High School District</i> , 705 P.2d 876 (Cal. 1985)	13
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Fleetwood Hotel, Inc.</i> , 261 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1972)	5, 8
<i>Contractors & Builders Association of Pinellas County v. City of Dunedin</i> , 329 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 1976)	9-10
<i>Daniels v. Borough of Point Pleasant</i> , 129 A.2d 265 (N.J. 1957).14	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	15, 17-18
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)	3
<i>Hollywood, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 431 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA), rev. denied, 440 So. 2d 352(Fla. 1983)	10-11, 16
<i>Homebuilders and Contractors Association of Palm Beach County, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County</i> , 446 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	14-15
<i>Jordan v. Village of Menomonee Falls</i> , 137 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 1965)	13
<i>Krughoff v. City of Naperville</i> , 369 N.E.2d 892 (Ill. 1977)	13
<i>Martin County v. Yusem</i> , 690 So. 2d 1288 (1997)	2
<i>McClain Western No. 1 v. County of San Diego</i> , 146 Cal. App. 772 (1983)	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	2, 15, 17-18

	Page
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	18
<i>Pioneer Trust & Savings Bank v. Village of Mount Prospect</i> , 176 N.E.2d 799 (Ill. 1961)	6-7
<i>Seawall Associates v. City of New York</i> , 542 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. 1989)	3
<i>St. John's County v. Northeast Florida Builders Association</i> , 559 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	6
<i>St. John's County v. Northeast Florida Builders Association, Inc.</i> , 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991)	11-12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2
<i>Venditti-Siravo, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 39 Fla. Supp. 121 (17th Cir. Ct. 1973)	8
<i>Wald Corporation v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 338 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	5, 15
<i>West Park Avenue, Inc. v. Township of Ocean</i> , 224 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1966)	14

Constitutions

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	15
Florida Const. art. VII, § 1(a)	8
art. VIII, § 2	5
art. VIII, § 2(b)	9
art. IX, § 1	8

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.370	1
--	---

Miscellaneous

4 Thomas Cooley, *The Law of Taxation* Section 1784 (1924) . . . 5

CASE NO. 95-345
